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EDC Board 15 February 2017 
 

The following questions and responses can also be found on the Corporation’s website at 

www.ebbsfleetdc.org.uk 

   

Relating to Item 2a) Interim CEO’s Strategic Report  

Q1 Highways England (HE) commenced 6 weeks’ consultation on Bean and Ebbsfleet 

junction improvements on 18-Jan-17. They say “there is one option for each junction that 

meets the scheme objectives”. We are shocked that it needs the demolition of 11 homes 

and removal of the ‘Spirits Rest’ Horse Sanctuary in Bean. On hearing this, we asked Mark 

Pullin (the staff member who visited the location on 9-Mar-16) and Paul Spooner, “If this 

Option were pursued, what assistance would EDC give to finding alternative 

accommodation?” Those affected are all within the Ebbsfleet Garden City boundary. What 

is the answer?   

 

Answer: The scheme being developed by Highways England does include the compulsory 

purchase of the properties referred to. Compensation rights can include the value of the property, 

costs of acquiring and moving to a new property, cover of the costs of professional advice 

regarding compensation.  Whilst this responsibility rests with Highways England, the EDC is fully 

engaged with Highways England in the development of the scheme. 

 

 

 

Q2 Highways England say, “There is no explicit funding for the A2 Bean & Ebbsfleet 

scheme …”, but that “the A2 Bean & Ebbsfleet junction improvements form part of a 

tranche of Schemes committed subject to other contribution”… “The RIS Investment Plan: 

list of commitments identifies that the scheme is expected to require central government 

funding of £50m to £100m”. Also, it is “advised that a developer contribution element 

totalling £45m is available for the scheme” and “will be made available in 2020 …”. 

“The sources have been notified as the STIP (Strategic Transport Infrastructure 

Programme) fund and the Ebbsfleet Development Corporation. The former source will 

provide £25m while the balance of £20m will come from future S106 contributions. These 

will be collected and underwritten by Ebbsfleet Development Corporation as a Planning 

Authority”. Do you agree?  

 

Answer: The EDC is working with Highways England on the detailed costs and funding of A2 

Bean and Ebbsfleet junction improvements and the respective S106 contributions.  The EDC are 

investigating how the scheme may be forward funded to guarantee its delivery and we will be 

reporting to Board on this shortly.  

 

 

Q3 The cost of the three short listed ‘Bean with Ebbsfleet’ Options is given as £145m, 

£143m and £125m. “The budget for the scheme was agreed with DfT and the local 

authorities as £126.1m.  Are EDC a party to this budget limit?  

 

Answer: Highways England has made EDC aware of the budget position for the scheme and as 

said above we are working with Highways England to ensure the scheme can proceed. 
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Q4 Are EDC aware of the following limitations of the HE design: - 

a) Congestion on the A2 arising from forecast development in the A2 study area 

and surrounding areas is outside of its remit? 

b) It is not designed to address seasonal peaks? 

c) The Garden City Access is not the responsibility of HE? 

d) Necessary St Clements Way widening is beyond available budget? 

e) If Paramount proceeds, the current proposals need to be assessed? 

f) Traffic Forecasts assume a Lower Thames Crossing E of Gravesend? 

 

Answer: The EDC is aware of all of the above and recognises the responsibilities of Highways 

England and the other relevant highway authorities.  We are working with Highways England, 

Kent County Council and the local authorities to ensure that these issues are addressed in the 

transport planning of the whole Garden City area. 

 

 

Relating to Item 2b) Communications 

Q5 The answer to Q6 to the 15-Jun-16 Board, said Press Notices would be on the Website. 
Are they?  

Answer: All press notices publicising planning applications since March 2016 have now been 

added to the planning public access section of the EDC website. In future such notices will be 

added shortly after publication. 

 

Relating to Item 4 Acting Chief Planning Officer’s Report  

 

Q6 The answer to Q5 to the December Board was, “The consideration of this 

planning application along with all other planning application submissions is a matter for 

the EDC Planning Committee and not for this Board”. The Planning Committee has met 

only 6 times in public in the last 15 months. Shouldn’t the Planning Application statistics 

be published?   

 

Answer: We intend to report planning application statistics for the period April – December 2016 

at the next planning committee in March. In future statistics will be reported to planning committee 

quarterly and Board on an annual basis.   

 

Relating to Item 5 Finance Director’s Report 

 

Q7 When the Board met on 14th December 2016, the capital programme forecast outturn for 

16/17 was £11m, compared to £39.1m Project Budget. What might the anticipated 

(£28.1m?) underspend be transferred to?  

Answer: As the Board papers have stated, the EDC has reviewed its five year programme of 

investment (based on the government funding available to the EDC) and submitted a revised 

expenditure profile to the DCLG and HMT for their consideration. Discussions regarding the 

revised spend profile and the total investment over the remainder of the Spending Review period 

(to 2020 / 21) between the EDC, the DCLG and HMT are nearing a conclusion. The revised 

spend profile is structured on the existing five “pillars” in order to deliver the Garden City and 

focuses on specific projects that can be delivered at pace and that demonstrate value for money. 

Once agreement with HMT has been reached, then the revised profile will be made public. 


